

2019 like-for-like figures for new reporting structure reflect shift between segments AI and CP

[€ m]		Advanced Intermediates	Specialty Additives	Consumer Protection	Engineering Materials	Total*
Sales	Q1	584	485	264	382	1,738
	Q2	585	506	247	365	1,724
	Q3	549	503	277	353	1,704
	Q4	533	471	262	350	1,636
EBITDA pre	Q1	105	83	60	65	272
	Q2	114	89	48	65	281
	Q3	91	97	55	59	269
	Q4	73	84	35	49	197

* including recon